  Evaluation of TV Power Measurements
Client: Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH 1
Evaluation of TV Power Measurements
Client: Panasonic Europe GmbH
Final Report
Dr. Lutz Stobbe
Dr.-Ing. Nils F. Nissen
Dipl.-Ing. Andreas Middendorf

screen surface area (in Inch²), and resolution (pixel) of the tested products. For
the purpose of the study we allocated a product code to the actual product
type designation.
Table 1: Basic Product Data
No
Product
Manufacturer
Product Name
Type Designation
Display
Type & Size6
Display
Resolution
Product Code
Report Designation
1  Panasonic  TX‐32LZD85F  32" LCD (438in²)  1920x1080p  32 LCD FHD [A]
2  Samsung  LE‐32A659  32" LCD (438in²)  1920x1080p  32 LCD FHD [B]
3  Sony  KDL‐32W4000E  32" LCD (438in²)  1920x1080p  32 LCD FHD [C]
4  Samsung  LE‐40A456 C2D  40" LCD (684in²)  1366x768   40 LCD HDR [B]
5  Panasonic  TH‐42PX80E  42" PDP (754in²)  1024x768  42 PDP HDR [A]
6  Samsung  PS‐42A457 P1D  42" PDP (754in²)  1024x768  42 PDP HDR [B]
7  LG  42PG6000  42" PDP (754in²)  1024x768  42 PDP HDR [D]
8  LG  42LG3000  42" LCD (754in²)  1366x768   42 LCD HDR [D]
9  JVC  42DA9BU  42" LCD (754in²)  1366x768   42 LCD HDR [E]
The power consumption test measurements differentiated two general
operation modes – standby and on-mode – and various test conditions.
6 The screen size of the display is one reference factor for energy consumption requirements under the EuP-Directive. The screen
surface area is usually calculated in Inch² or dm²: 32“TV-display in format 16:9 equals 438 in² or 28.26 dm²; 40”TV-display in
format 16:9 equals 684 in² or 44.13 dm²; 42”TV-display in format 16:9 equals 754 in² or 48.65 dm² respectively.
  Evaluation of TV Power Measurements
Client: Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH 8
The standby-mode measurements have been made based on static test video
signal (colour bars or black-white level video signal) with the product in
standard mode setting (out-of-the-box). The video signal determines the
uniform mode before the standby-mode is activated and measured.
Two on-mode measurements have been made with standard picture setting
“out-of-the-box”:
• On-mode 1: Standard TV setting, out-of-the-box, IEC 62087 Ed. 2.07
applying a dynamic video signal (10 minutes test video clip broadcast
content 11.6)
• On-mode 2: Standard TV setting, out-of-the-box, Harry Potter movie
video clip (60 minutes movie video clip “Harry Potter und der Orden
des Phönix”).
Table 2 shows the test measurement results for the power consumption per
mode that have been taken from the VDE documentation and compiled in
ascending order according to screen size.
Table 2: Power consumption per mode (VDE test results)
   Mode  Standby‐mode  On‐Mode 1  On‐mode 2
   Test Standard  colour bar  IEC 62087 video  Harry Potter video
   Setting  out‐of‐the‐box   out‐of‐the‐box   out‐of‐the‐box
No  Product Code  Average in Watts  Average in Watts  Average in Watts
1  32 LCD FHD [A]  0.35  120.00  121.00
2  32 LCD FHD [B]  0.77  137.00  135.00
3  32 LCD FHD [C]  0.23  133.00  124.00
4  40 LCD HDR [B]  1.01  191.00  189.00
5  42 PDP HDR [A]  0.59  214.00  120.00
6  42 PDP HDR [B]  0.89  248.00  166.00
7  42 PDP HDR [D]  0.84  255.00  161.00
8  42 LCD HDR [D]  0.76  203.00  202.00
9  42 LCD HDR [E]  0.71  193.00  194.00
7 IEC 62087 (100/1331/CDV 2008-04): Methods of measurement for the power consumption of audio, video and related equipment